Health Council, and the study was submitted and approved 
by the Research Ethics Committee of UNIJUÍ, CAAE 
43893615.6.0000.5350. We emphasize that the hospital 
institution provided the Term of Consent for use of the 
data in the medical records.

RESULTS
Six hundred and twelve (612) patients participated in 

the study, 62.3% were females aged between 18 and 100 
years, 54.6% of the patients were under the age of 60, 29.1% 
had incomplete primary education, 96.2% were white and 
62.4% were married.

Regarding the risk of falls according to the Morse scale,